

No. 14-30217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon
Honorable Garr M. King

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NINTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL PUBLIC
AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS, AND PROFESSOR ERWIN
CHEMERINSKY IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Joshua L. Dratel
LAW OFFICES OF JOSHUA L.
DRATEL, P.C.
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 732-0707
NACDL National Security Committee
NACDL Amicus Curiae Committee

John D. Cline
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 662-2260
cline@johndclinelaw.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel on back of cover)

Jon M. Sands
FEDERAL DEFENDER
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone: (602) 382-2700
jon_sands@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING AND REHEARING
EN BANC TO CORRECT THE PANEL'S HARMLESS ERROR
ANALYSIS. 3

A. The Panel Should Not Have Conducted Sua Sponte Harmless
Error Review 3

B. To Safeguard the Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Right, Harmless
Error Review Must Be Carefully Limited 4

C. The Panel's Harmless Error Analysis Ignored the Supreme
Court's Limits and Violated Appellant's Sixth Amendment Jury
Trial Right 10

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING AND REHEARING
EN BANC TO DETERMINE WHETHER DISCLOSURE OF THE
FISA APPLICATIONS, ORDERS, AND RELATED MATERIALS
WAS "NECESSARY" UNDER 50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) OR REQUIRED
AS A MATTER OF DUE PROCESS 11

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	8
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	5, 7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5, 9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	6, 10
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	7
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	10
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	7
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	10

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
508 U.S. 275 (1993) 5, 6, 7

United States v. Butenko,
494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974) (en banc) 14, 15

United States v. Daoud,
755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1456 (2015) 17

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506 (1995) 5

United States v. Gonzalez-Flores,
418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) 3, 4

United States v. Hands,
184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999) 7

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993) 16

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Kloehn,
620 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Manning,
23 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 1994) 8

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 6

Weiler v. United States,
323 U.S. 606 (1945) 9

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 13

U.S. Const. Amend. V 11, 12, 17

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 3, 4, 6, 8, 10

18 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6	13
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	2
28 U.S.C. § 2111	5
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 18
Ninth Cir. R. 29-2(a).....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	5, 6

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 604(I), 95th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904.....	14, 15
S. Rep. 701, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973.....	14, 15
